

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT**

COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC
RELATIONS – CONNECTICUT and MAKE
THE ROAD NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION
SERVICES, U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
STATE,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
3:17-cv-1061-RMS

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Plaintiffs Waived Challenges to All Documents with the Exception of the EO Report..... 5

 II. DHS Properly Withheld the EO Report Pursuant to the Presidential Communications Privilege..... 6

 III. Exemptions 1 and 3 were Properly Applied 15

 IV. Exemption 5, Deliberative Process Privilege, was Properly Applied..... 19

 V. Exemption 7(e) was Properly Applied..... 22

 VI. Even if Plaintiffs Had Preserved their Challenges to Three Additional State Department Documents, Such Challenges Fail 26

 A. State Properly Asserted Exemption 7(e) over Two Documents 26

 B. State Properly Asserted Exemption 5 over One Document..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. Dep’t of Def.,
435 F. Supp. 3d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 8

ACLU v. Dep’t of Just.,
681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5, 16, 19

ACLU v. Dep’t of Just.,
No. 15 CIV. 1954 (CM), 2016 WL 889739 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2016) 11

ACLU v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
No. 13-CIV-09198-KMW-JCF, 2017 WL 1155910 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017), *aff’d*,
925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

ACLU v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11, 28, 29

Adamowicz v. IRS,
402 F. App’x 648 (2d Cir. 2010) 22

Ahmed v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
No. 11-cv-6230, 2013 WL 27697 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2013)..... 23

Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Hum. Rts. Project v. DHS,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 24

Am. Ctr. for L. & Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 5

Austin Sanctuary Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
No. 20-CV-01686 (LJL), 2022 WL 4356732 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2022) 29

Behar v. U.S. DHS,
39 F.4th 81 (2d Cir. 2022) 9

Bishop v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 23, 28

Blackwell v. FBI,
646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 24

Brayton v. Off. of the U.S. Trade Representative,
641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 4

Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. Dep’t of State,
 No. 17 CIV. 7520 (PGG), 2019 WL 10984173 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)..... 11

BuzzFeed, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 344 F. Supp. 3d 396 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 14

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 4

Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Off. of Sci. & Tech. Pol’y,
 161 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 30

Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. CBP,
 436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 6

Elec. Frontier Found. v. CIA,
 No. C 09-3351 SBA, 2013 WL 5443048 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013)..... 11

EPA v. Mink,
 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... 20

Fams. for Freedom v. CBP.,
 837 F. Supp. 2d 287 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 29

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Grolier Inc.,
 462 U.S. 19 (1983)..... 7

Freedom of Press Found. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 493 F. Supp. 3d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 24

Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo,
 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 5, 20, 21

Hopkins v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 21

In re Sealed Case,
 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... *passim*

Intell. Prop. Watch v. U.S. Trade Representative,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18

Iraqi Refugee Assistance Project v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 12-CV-3461 (PKC), 2017 WL 1155898 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017)..... 25

Johnson v. CIA,
 No. 17-CIV-1928 (CM), 2018 WL 833940 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2018) 4

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 365 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 10

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Def.,
 913 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 26

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
 560 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 11, 13, 14

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
 30 F.4th 318 (2d Cir. 2022) 23

Larson v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 16

Loving v. Dep’t of Def.,
 550 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 7

Morley v. CIA,
 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16

N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Just.,
 390 F. Supp. 3d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 550 F. Supp. 3d 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)..... 18

N.Y. Times Co. v. FBI,
 297 F. Supp. 3d 435 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 4

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
 No. 14CIV03776ATSN, 2016 WL 5946711 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2016)..... 17

N.Y. Times v. CIA,
 965 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 14

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
 No. 16 CIV. 387 (PAE), 2020 WL 7321396 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020) 30

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t Agency,
 811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 5

Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA,
19 F.4th 177 (2d Cir. 2021) 20

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 7

Open Soc’y Just. Initiative v. Dep’t of Def.,
No. 20-CV-5096 (JMF), 2021 WL 4942846 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2021)..... 18

Osen LLC v. U.S. Cent. Command,
969 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 14, 16

Pickering v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
No. 19-CV-001F, 2021 WL 5810396 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 7, 2021) 24

Protect Democracy Project, Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
10 F.4th 879 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 15

Roman v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
No. 07-CV-4502(JFB)(WDW), 2009 WL 303686 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2009) 19

Schwartz v. Dep’t of Def.,
No. 15CV7077ARRRLM, 2017 WL 78482 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2017)..... 16, 18

Sec. & Exchange Comm’n v. Collins & Aikman Corp.,
256 F.R.D. 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 21

Seife v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
298 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 20

Soghoian v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
885 F. Supp. 2d 62 28

Stinson v. City of New York,
304 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 21

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 7, 20

United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.,
465 U.S. 792 (1984)..... 7

Wash. Post Co. v. Special Inspector Gen. for Afg. Reconstruction,
No. 18-2622 (ABJ), 2021 WL 4502106 (D.D.C. Sept. 30, 2021) 10

Weinberger v. Cath. Action of Haw.,
454 U.S. 139 (1981)..... 15

Wilner v. Nat’l Sec. Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 5, 18, 19

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 402..... 19

50 U.S.C. § 3024..... 18

50 U.S.C. § 3605..... 19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 4

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order 13,526,
75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 15, 16

Executive Orders 13,769,
82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... 2

Exec. Order 13,780,
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... *passim*

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 114-391 (2016)..... 9
